EN

Judgment of the General Court of 16 January 2015 — Trentea v FRA

(Case T-107/13 P) $(^{1})$

(Appeal — Civil service — Members of the temporary staff — Recruitment — Rejection of the appellant's application and appointment of another candidate — Plea in law raised for the first time at the hearing — Distortion of the clear sense of the evidence — Duty to state reasons — Order as to costs disputed)

(2015/C 065/42)

Language of the case: English

Parties

Appellant: Cornelia Trentea (Barcelona, Spain) (represented by: L. Levi and M. Vandenbussche, lawyers)

Other party to the proceedings: The European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights (FRA) (represented by: M. Kjærum, acting as Agent, and B. Wägenbaur, lawyer)

Re:

Appeal brought against the judgment of the Civil Service Tribunal of the European Union (First Chamber) of 11 December 2012 in *Trentea* v FRA (F-112/10, ECR-SC, EU:F:2012:179) and seeking to have that judgment set aside.

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1) Dismisses the appeal;
- Declares that Ms Cornelia Trentea is to bear her own costs and orders her to pay the costs incurred by the European Union Agency for Fundamental Rights in the present proceedings.

(¹) OJ C 129, 4.5.2013.

Order of the General Court of 14 January 2015 — dm-drogerie markt v OHIM — V-Contact Kereskedelmi és Szolgáltató (CAMEA)

(Case T-195/13) (¹)

(Community trade mark — Opposition proceedings — Application for Community word mark CAMEA — Earlier international word mark BALEA — Relative ground for refusal — No likelihood of confusion — No similarity of the signs — Article 8(1)(b) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009)

(2015/C 065/43)

Language of the case: Hungarian

Parties

Applicant: dm-drogerie markt GmbH & Co. KG (Karlsruhe, Germany) (represented by: B. Beinert, O. Bludovsky and T. Strack, lawyers)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (represented by: J. Németh, P. Geroulakos and V. Melgar, acting as Agents)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of OHIM intervening before the General Court: V-Contact Kereskedelmi és Szolgáltató Kft (Szada, Hungary) (represented by: A. Krajnyák, lawyer)

Re:

Action brought against the decision of the First Board of Appeal of OHIM of 17 January 2013 (Case R 452/2012-1) relating to opposition proceedings between dm-drogerie markt GmbH & Co. KG and V-Contact Kereskedelmi és Szolgáltató Kft.

Operative part of the order

The Court:

1. dismisses the action.

2. orders dm-drogerie markt GmbH & Co. KG to pay the costs.

(¹) OJ C 171, 15.6.2013.

Judgment of the General Court of 15 January 2015 — MEM v OHIM (MONACO)

(Case T-197/13) (¹)

(Community trade mark — International registration designating the European Community — Word mark MONACO — Absolute grounds for refusal — Descriptive character — Lack of distinctive character — Article 151(1) and Article 154(1) of Regulation (EC) No 207/2009 — Article 7(1)(b) and (c) and Article 7(2) of Regulation No 207/2009 — partial refusal of protection)

(2015/C 065/44)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Marques de l'État de Monaco (MEM) (Monaco, Monaco) (represented by: S. Arnaud, lawyer)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (represented by: S. Arnaud. Melgar, Agent)

Re:

Action brought against the decision of the Fourth Board of Appeal of OHIM of 29 January 2013 (Case R 113/2012-4) concerning the international registration designating the European Community of the word mark MONACO.

Operative part of the judgment

The Court:

- 1. Dismisses the action;
- 2. Orders Marques de l'État de Monaco (MEM) to pay the costs.

(¹) OJ C 156, 1.6.2013.

Judgment of the General Court of 14 January 2015 — Gossio v Council

(Case T-406/13) (¹)

(Common Foreign and Security Policy — Specific restrictive measures directed against certain persons and entities in view of the situation in Côte d'Ivoire — Freezing of funds — Misuse of power — Manifest error of assessment — Fundamental Rights)

(2015/C 065/45)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Marcel Gossio (Abidjan, Ivory Coast) (represented by: S. Zokou, lawyer)

Defendant: Council of the European Union (represented by: B. Driessen and G. Étienne, acting as Agents)